
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Standards 
Committee  
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, 26th June 2020 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Nicola Calver 

Telephone: 01246 217753 
Email: nicola.calver@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2020 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council to be held as a Virtual Meeting and Live Stream on 
Monday, 6th July, 2020 at 2pm. 
 
Members will be sent the details on how to access the Virtual Meeting by email. 
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 2 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Joint Head of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday, 6th July 2020 at 2pm as a Virtual Meeting and Live Stream 

 
Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 24th February 
2020 
 

3 - 12 

5.   Local Government Association Model code of Conduct 
Consultation 
 

13 - 37 

6.   Review of the Council's Constitution 
 

38 - 99 

7.   Complaints Update 
 

 

 Verbal update on statistics of complaints received by the Council 
against District and Parish Councillors 
 

Verbal 
Report 

8.   Work Programme 2020/2021 
 

 

 To consider the Standards Committee Work Programme for the 
remainder of the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 

100 - 101 

2



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee of the Bolsover District Council held in 
the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne, on Monday 24th February 2020 at 1400 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:-  

 Councillor Clive Moesby in the Chair 
 
Councillors Tricia Clough, Andrew Joesbury and Deborah Watson. 
 
Officers:- Sarah Sternberg (Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer), Nicola 
Calver (Governance Manager), Ann Bedford (Customer Standards and Complaints Officer 
and Alison Bluff (Governance Officer). 
 
 
0666.  APOLOGIES 
 
An apology was received on behalf of Ruth Jaffray (Coopted Member). 
 
 
0667.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
0668.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
0669.  MINUTES – 23RD SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
Moved by Councillor Deborah Watson and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Standards committee held on 23rd September 2019 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 
 
0670. CUSTOMER SERVICE STANDARDS / COMPLIMENTS COMMENTS AND 

COMPLAINTS REPORT 2019/20 (1ST APRIL 2019 – 30TH SEPTEMBER 
2019) 

 
Committee considered a report regarding the Council’s performance in relation to its 
customer service standards and the number of compliments, comments and complaints for 
the period 1st April 2019 to 30th September 2019. 
 
The report identified the following; 
 
Telephones – corporate (target - 93% to be answered within 20 seconds) 
 

98% of incoming calls were being answered corporately within 20 seconds
[...]
oted. 
 
The Customer Standards and Complaints Officer left the meeting. 
 
 
0671. JOINT WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY – ANNUAL REPORT 
 
Committee considered a report in relation to a Joint Whistleblowing Policy between Bolsover 
District Council and North East Derbyshire District Council. 
 
Whistleblowing was a report from an employee, Member or other person, about suspected 
wrongdoing within the organisation.  The Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 required 
employers to refrain from dismissing workers and employees or subjecting them to any other 
detriment because they had made a protected disclosure. 
 
Whistleblowing policies should foster a climate of openness and transparency in which 
individuals in the workplace did not feel that they would be victimised, harassed or suffer 
any reprisals if they raised concerns about wrongdoing within the organisation.  The 
Government expected all public bodies to have adequate whistleblowing procedures in 
place. 
 
Both Bolsover District Council and North East Derbyshire District Council were committed 
to updating policies on a regular basis to ensure they were fit for purpose.  The Joint 
Whistleblowing Policy was reviewed in January 2020 where it was concluded that the 
existing version was satisfactory and up to date with current legislation and best practice 
and no changes were recommended.  The previous review of the policy had taken place in 
March 2019. 
 

5



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

The Monitoring Officer had overall responsibility for the maintenance and operation of the 
Policy and was required to report as necessary, to both councils, on instances of 
whistleblowing.  The meeting was advised that there had been no instances to report for the 
19/20 Municipal Year. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that (1) the current Joint Whistleblowing Policy was fit for purpose be agreed, 
 

 (2) that no instances of whistleblowing had been made since the 2019 Annual 
Review of the Joint Policy be noted. 

 
 
0672.  FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS FOR COOPTED MEMBERS OF THE 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Committee considered a report in relation to future arrangements for coopted members of 
Standards Committee. 
 
A Member felt that additional work was needed regarding this matter. 
 
Agreement was reached that the report be deferred to a future meeting to enable additional 
work to be carried out. 

 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that the report be deferred to a future meeting to enable additional work to be 

carried out. 
(Governance Manager) 

 
 
0673.   REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION (PART 3) 

 
Committee considered a report in relation to areas for review within the Council’s 
Constitution prior to submission to Annual Council for adoption. 
 
The following 8 areas had been identified for review at this meeting; 

 
Delegation Scheme – authority to implement legal changes 
 
From time to time, changes in legislation, government guidance or other regulatory changes 
impacted on Council policies.   
Currently, all such changes must be brought to Executive or Council for approval, 
(depending on the nature of the policy) even though in the vast majority of cases there was 
no discretion for Members and the amendments must be accepted. 
 
This can prove difficult where changes must be implemented within a short timescale and 
cannot practically be reported to Members in time.  It was therefore proposed that the power 
to make amendments to policies be delegated to Directors and Heads of Service in the 
Delegation Scheme.  
 

Where there was any discretionary element to the changes, or the impact of the changes in 
legislation etc were significant, these could still be reported to Members.  
 

6



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

The proposed wording of the delegation was; 
 

To make amendments to Council policy, subject to consultation with the Monitoring 
Officer, in order to: 
 

i)
[...]
mited this 
to a matter which was one the Council had a responsibility or which affected the District.  
This restriction would ensure that whomever asked a question could only do so if it genuinely 
affected the District.  
 

The proposed wording of the amended rule 8.1 (a) was - 
 

Members of the public who are on the Register of Electors for Bolsover District 
Council, or who are Non Domestic Rate Payers to District, may ask questions of 
Members of the Executive at ordinary meetings of the Council.  
 

Access to Information – Member attendance during exempt items of Executive 
 
The Council Procedure Rules made provision, at rule 25.3 for Members who were not 
appointed to the relevant Committee or Sub-Committee to remain in a meeting of that 
Committee or Sub-Committee during the private session considering exempt items, unless 
the Committee or Sub-Committee asked them to leave.  
 
This rule had in practice been applied to Executive, although technically Executive was not 
a Committee.  It was therefore proposed, in the interests of clarity, that the term Executive 
be added to the wording of this rule. 
 
Moved by Councillor Andrew Joesbury and seconded by Councillor Tricia Clough 
RESOLVED that the following changes to the Council’s Constitution be agreed and 

recommended to Council for approval; 
 

1 Scheme of Delegation to Officers - all Strategic Directors and Heads of 
Service; 
 

9



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

a) To make amendments to Council policy, subject to consultation with the 

Monitoring Officer, in order to: 

iii) reflect changes in the law, government or regulators’ guidance, and 
other Council policies;  or  

iv) correct obvious, technical or clerical errors and to take account of 
changes of any names or titles. 

 
b) the wording, ‘non-substantive’, be added to the following sentence; 

To make non-substantive amendments to Council policy, subject to 
consultation with the Monitoring Officer, in order to: ….. 

 
  2 Reserves – approva
[...]
nce during exempt items of 
Executive 

 

‘Executive’ be added to the wording at 25.3 in the Council Procedure Rules. 
 

(Governance Manager) 
 

0674.   COUNCILLOR STANDARD 
 
Committee considered a report regarding an open letter issued by the Chair of the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life in relation to standards of conduct expected of those 
in public office.  The letter contents was attached at Appendix 2 to the report.  
 
In view of recent issues surrounding the tone of public debate nationally, which seemed to 
be largely resulting from behaviour in the House of Commons, the letter suggested that 
council’s have an explicit description of acceptable behaviour from Members.  
 
During the last review of the Council’s Constitution, an appendix was added to the Protocol 
for Member/Officer Relations.  This dealt with what Members could expect from officers, 
what officers could expect from Members and what Members acting in their role as employer 
should do and not do.  This included:-  
 
 “Chairs of Meetings are expected to apply the rules of debate/procedures to prevent 

abusive or disorderly conduct.” 
 
Now that Council meetings were filmed, the public was seeing more of how the Council 
meeting was run by Members.   
 
The Monitoring Officer felt that the Council should have an explicit description of acceptable 
behaviour from Councillors in their official role and a draft ‘Members’ Standard’ was attached 
as an appendix to the report for Committee’s consideration.  Further, if Members wished to 
do so, the draft could be sent to Group Leaders for comment also. 
 
In response to a Member’s query, the Monitoring Officer advised Committee that in law, a 
chair’s decision(s) in a meeting was final and could not be challenged, except in a court of 
law afterwards.  
 
Members agreed that with regard to, ‘Do show respect to the Chair and obey the decisions 
of the Chair’, in the draft Standard, the word obey be changed to comply.  Also that this 

11



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

point, and ‘Do not challenge the decisions of the Chair in the meetings’, be moved down the 
list to make them the last 2 bullet points under their heading.  
 
Moved by Councillor Deborah Watson and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that (1) with regard to bullet point: Do show respect to the Chair and obey the 

decisions of the Chair’, in the draft Standard, the word obey be changed to comply, 
  

 (2) the above bullet point and the next bullet point in the draft Standard, Do not 
challenge the decisions of the Chair in the meetings’, be moved down the list, to make 
them the last 2 bullet points under their heading, 
 
 (3) the draft Members Standard be presented to Council for approval. 
 

(Governance Manager/Monitoring Officer) 
 
0675.   COMPLAINTS UPDATE 
 
Committee considered a verbal report of the Monitoring Officer in relation to complaints 
received against Members. 
 
In 2019, twenty complaints were received by the Monitoring Officer of which 10 remained 
open and mainly referred to one parish council. 
 
Two complaints remained open for 2020. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
 
 
0676.   WORK PROGRAMME 2019/2020 

 
Committee considered their Work Programme 2019/20. 
 
A Member requested an update in relation to Member Champions.  The Governance 
Manager noted that this would be discussed at the April meeting. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2019/20 be noted. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 1425 hours. 
 

12



13 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Standards Committee 

 
6th July 2020 

 

Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct Consultation  

 
Report of the Head of Corporate Governance and Solicitor to the Council & 

Monitoring Officer 
 

This report is public  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

 To inform the Committee of the Local Government Association’s (LGA) 
consultation on the model member code of conduct. 

 
1 Report Details 
 
1.1 The Local Government Association is providing a model member code of conduct 

as part of its work on supporting the sector to continue to aspire to high standards 
of leadership and performance. 

 
1.2 The LGA has committed to reviewing the current model member code of conduct, 

as recommended by the Committee on Standards in Public Life’s report into Local 
Government Ethical Standards.  The LGA held an event on Civility in Public Life 
with a range of stakeholders at the end of 2019 and three consultation workshops 
at the beginning of 2020.  The LGA consultation draft model member code of 
conduct is a result of this initial work.      

 
1.3 The LGA has published the model member code of conduct for consultation.  This 

is available to view on the LGA’s website - https://www.local.gov.uk/local-
government-association-model-member-code-conduct.  The consultation will run 

for 10 weeks from Monday 8 June until Monday 17 August. 
 
1.4 A comparison between the Council’s member code of conduct and the consultation 

model member code of conduct has been made and this is attached to the report 
at Appendix 1. 

 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 The Committee should consider whether it has any comments to make on the 

consultation. 
 
2.2 The Committee should be presented with the final version of the model member 

code of conduct when it is published (expected in the autumn) and at that time 
consider whether any changes are required to the Council’s member code of 
conduct. 

13

Agenda Item 5

https://www.local.gov.uk/local-government-association-model-member-code-conduct
https://www.local.gov.uk/local-government-association-model-member-code-conduct


14 
 

2.3 It is important that the Council has a clear and up to date Member Code of Conduct 
setting out the behaviours and responsibilities required in the role of Councillor as 
the Council has a duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 
Councillors and co-opted Members of the authority. 

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 There is no equality impact from the report.  
 
3.2 The Committee are being consulted on the LGA’s model member code of conduct. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 There are no alternative options at this time as the Committee is just being 

informed of the consultation. 
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 There are no specific finance or risk implications arising from this report. 
  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 places a duty on local authorities to promote 

and maintain high standards of conduct by Councillors and co-opted Members of 
the authority.  Section 27(2) requires local authorities to adopt a code dealing with 
the conduct of Councillors and co-opted Members when they are acting in those 
capacities. 

 
5.2.2 Section 28 of the Localism Act deals specifically with the code of conduct.  The 

code of conduct adopted must be consistent with the general principles of public 
life. 

 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 There are no human resources implications arising from this report. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Members note the current open consultation in regards to the LGA’s model 

code of conduct and provide any comments to the Monitoring Officer to feed into 
a response to the consultation. 

 
6.2 That the outcome of the consultation and the final version of the model member 

code of conduct be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14



15 
 

7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or 
more District wards or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council above 
the following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 

[...]
atin and Asian text,
Adjust space between Asian text and numbers

Formatted: Left, Indent: First line:  0 cm

Formatted: Left, Adjust space between Latin and Asian text,

Adjust space between Asian text and numbers

58



Agenda Item 6b 

Area of Review Proposal and Rationale Sections of the 
Constitution to be 
revised 

Disestablishment of 
High Hedges 
Committee and  
Delegation of 
functions to 
Director of 
Environment and 
Enforcement 
 
 

Part 8 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 gives the Council authority to deal with 
complaints and remedial action in respect of high hedges. It sets the procedure which 
must be followed and is a strictly regulated process. There is little discretion in the 
assessment as calculations and formulas are used to assess whether a hedge is too 
high (as it has an adverse effect on a neighbour’s enjoyment of their home and/or its 
garden or yard) and the remedial action required.  
 
The Local Government (Functions and Responsibilities) Regulations 1990 (as 
amended) require that this function not be exercised by the Executive; it is a council 
function. However it is not reserved for Council itself, it may be delegated.  
 
Bolsover District Council has established a High Hedges Committee which has been 
delegated this function. The Committee has met once recently in January 2020. Prior to 
this, the last meeting was in 2010 when a concessionary fee was considered. The last 
complaint was heard in 2009.  
 
The recent meeting of the High Hedges Committee has highlighted that the calling of a 
committee for this purpose is not the most efficient procedure due to the highly regulated 
nature of the decisions to be made. Following the meeting, the Chair requested that 
officers look in to alternative methods of dealing with high hedges complaints.  
 
It is therefore proposed that the Committee be disestablished and that the functions, as 
set out below, be delegated to the Director of Environment and Enforcement: 
 

Part 3 – Functions 
Scheme 
Removal of High 
Hedges Committee – 
page 45 of the current 
version 
 
Addition to  
Scheme of Delegation 
to Officers 
Specific Delegations 
to the  Director of 
Environment and 
Enforcement  
page 89 of the current 
version. (Please note 
other changes to the 
delegation scheme 
have been agreed to 
reflect the changes to 
the SAMT structure in 
March 2020) 

59

A
ppendix 2



 

i) The handling of complaints and remedial action in respect of high hedges 
under Part 8 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2004, regulations and orders 
made under that Act, in accordance with procedures approved by the 
Council. 

ii) Procedures, fees and resource allocation in respect of the implementation 
of Part 8 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003. 

 
The first of these functions will in practice be carried out by Planning Officers authorised 
by the Director of Environment and Enforcement. 
 
From a comparison of other authorities, it appears to be common practice for this 
function to be delegated to officers rather than a committee solely for this purpose.  
 
Members of the High Hedges Committee have been consulted on the proposal. 
Responses to the consultation will be reported verbally to the Standards Committee 
meeting.  
 

60



61

Appendix 3



62



63



64



Agenda Item 6d 
PART 4 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 

Council Procedure Rules 

 

These rules set out how meetings of the Council and most committees will be 
conducted, for example who can speak, when and how proposals are debated. 

 
1. Annual Council Meeting 
 
 TIMING AND BUSINESS 
 
1.1 In a year when there is an ordinary election of Councillors, the annual meeting 

will take place within 21 days of the retirement of the outgoing Councillors.  In 
any other year, the annual meeting will take place in March, April or May. 

 
1.1A No requirement to hold an Annual Meeting 
 

The requirement to hold an Annual Meeting is to be 

disregarded and, prior to 7th May 2021, an Annual 

Meeting of

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee of the Bolsover District Council 
held in the Virtual Meeting and Live Stream on Monday, 6 July 2020 at 14:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Ruth Jaffray (independent Member) in the Chair 
 

Councillors Tricia Clough, Andrew Joesbury, Clive Moesby, Deborah  Watson and 
James  Watson. 
 
Officers:- Sarah Sternberg (Monitoring Officer), Victoria Dawson (Deputy Monitoring 
Officer), Nicola Calver (Governance Manager) and Alison Bluff (Governance Officer). 
 
 
STA1-20/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology was received on behalf of Councillor David Downes. 
 
 
STA2-20/21 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
STA3-20/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
Member    Minute No.  Level of Interest 
   
Councillor James Watson  STA6-20/21  Other Interest –Committee 

Member on BDC High Hedges 
Committee 

 
 
STA4-20/21 MINUTES - 24TH FEBRUARY 2020 

 
Moved by Councillor Andrew Joesbury and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Standards Committee meeting held on 24th February 

2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 
RECORDED VOTE - Councillor James Watson abstained from voting and requested that 
his abstention be recorded. 
 
 
 
 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

2 

STA5-20/21 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION MODEL CODE OF 
CONDUCT CONSULTATION 
 

Committee considered a report in relation to the Local Government Association’s (LGA) 
draft model member code of conduct which had been published for consultation.  
As recommended by the Committee on Standards in Public Life’s report into Local 
Government Ethical Standards, the LGA had committed to reviewing the current model 
member code of conduct.   
 
Members’ comments were now sought on the draft code to be put forward as part of the 
consultation, which would run from Monday 8th June to Monday 17th August 2020.   
 
A comparison between this Council’s member code of conduct and the consultation 
model member code of conduct was attached as an appendix to the report for Members’ 
information.   
 
A Member raised his concern that the LGAs draft model code omitted an objective 
standard with regard to code of conduct and standards complaints.  He felt the 
introduction of an objective test with clear instructions was needed as a large degree of 
interpretation was required in the code which he felt was a weakness.  In respect of 
openness and transparency, he felt that decisions in relation to complaints should be 
published so the public could see how complaints had been progressed and handled.  He 
added that some authorities such as Devon and Cornwall already carried this out.  The 
Member requested that his concerns be submitted as part of the Council’s response to 
the LGAs consultation. 
 
The Monitoring Officer agreed that part of the current code was perceived as weak as it 
only applied to the Council when someone was acting as a councillor.  The draft model 
code was extending beyond the current model code to encompass someone who was 
giving the impression that they were acting as a councillor and this was particularly 
pertinent in relation to the use of social media.  She added that although there was 
nothing in the draft code to propose a change to sanctions, lobbying of Government was 
taking place to bring back pre 2011 sanctions to suspend a councillor for 3 months.   
 
Members noted that complaints in relation to social media could be difficult to police and 
there was also the issue of someone being able to create a fake profile of a councillor.  
The Monitoring Officer agreed but noted that it was often found that parish or district 
councillors used their councillor address for social media - with the changes proposed in 
the new code, it was likely that this would be clarified. 
 
Members agreed that more clarity and consistency was needed in the code.  For 
example, there was a wide range of actions that could be classed as bullying.  The 
Monitoring Officer noted that there was a lot of evidence in the employment context with 
regard to what was classed as bullying and this could be relied on.  However, when the 
final version of the code was published, which was expected to be in the autumn, it would 
be important for supporting guidance to be provided to Members on what the code 
actually meant. 
 
A Member raised his concern with regard to the publishing of complaints.  He felt that as 
some complaints could be frivolous and some complainants wished to remain 
anonymous, these could make a complaint appear one sided.  The Monitoring Officer 
suggested that Committee looked at the detail of Devon and Cornwall Council’s 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

3 

publishing of Member complaints at the next meeting.  
 
Members were advised that they could provide any further comments outside of this 
meeting to the Monitoring Officer via email.  All comments would be collated in a letter 
and forwarded to Members for consideration before being submitted to the LGAs 
consultation response.  
 
Moved by Councillor James Watson and seconded by Councillor Tricia Clough 
RESOLVED that (1) the following comments be included as part of a consultation 

response to the Local Government Association in relation to the draft model 
member code of conduct; 

 
a) with regard to code of conduct and standards complaints, an objective test with 

clear instructions should be included in the code, 
 

b) in respect of openness and transparency, decisions in relation to complaints 
should be published so the public could see how complaints had been 
progressed and handled. 

 
(2) Members to provide any further comments to the Monitoring Officer, via email, 
 
(3) the Monitoring Officer to collate all comments in a letter and forward these to 
Members for consideration before being submitted to the LGAs consultation 
response,  
 
(4) the detail of Devon and Cornwall Council’s publishing of Member complaints be 
presented to the next meeting of Standards for consideration, 
 

  (5) the outcome of the consultation and the final version of the model member 
code of conduct be submitted to a future meeting of Standards Committee. 

 
(Monitoring Officer/Governance Manager) 

 
 
STA6-20/21 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 

 
Committee considered a report in relation to areas for review within the Council’s 
Constitution prior to submission to Council for adoption. 
 
The following 5 areas had been identified for review at this meeting. 
 
Contract Procedure Rules – Update  
 
The Contract Procedure Rules had been reviewed and updated. 
 
Councillor James Watson raised that where a contract had been awarded via delegated 
decision, the procurement process which had been carried out and the relevant 
documents should be published along with the delegated decision notice and this be 
included as part of the Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
The Monitoring Officer requested that the exact wording and methodology for this change 
be left to her, so that it achieved the Member’s wishes but also fitted in with the existing 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

4 

rules. 
 
Moved by Councillor James Watson and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson 
RESOLVED that (1) the update to the Contract Procedure Rules be agreed, 
 
           (2) where a contract is awarded via delegated decision, the procurement process 

carried out and the results of the procurement be published along with the 
delegated decision notice and this be included in the Contract Procedure Rules, 

 
(3) the Monitoring Officer arrange the exact wording and methodology for this 
change to ensure it fitted in with the existing rules. 

(Monitoring Officer) 
 

Councillor James Watson reaffirmed his interest as a Member on the High Hedges 
Committee. 
 
Disestablishment of High Hedges Committee 
 
Part 8 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003, gave the Council authority to deal with 
complaints and remedial action in respect of high hedges.  It set the procedure which 
must be followed and was a strictly regulated process.  
 
There was little discretion in the assessment as calculations and formulas were used to 
assess whether a hedge was too high (as it had an adverse effect on a neighbour’s 
enjoyment of their home and/or its garden or yard) and the remedial action required.  
 
The Council’s High Hedges Committee had been delegated this function.    
 
The Committee had met once recently in January 2020 and prior to this, the last meeting 
was in 2010 when a concessionary fee was considered.  The last complaint was heard in 
2009.  
 
At the recent meeting of the Committee, it was highlighted that the calling of a committee 
for this purpose was not the most efficient procedure due to the highly regulated nature of 
the decisions to be made.  Following the meeting, the Chair requested that officers 
looked in to alternative methods of dealing with high hedges complaints.  
 
It was therefore proposed that the Committee be disestablished and that the functions, as 
set out below, be delegated to the Director of Environment and Enforcement: 
 

i) The handling of complaints and remedial action in respect of high hedges 
under Part 8 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003, regulations and orders 
made under that Act, in accordance with procedures approved by the 
Council. 

ii) Procedures, fees and resource allocation in respect of the implementation 
of Part 8 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003. 

 
Moved by Councillor Tricia Clough and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that (1) the High Hedges Committee be removed from Part 3 of the 

Functions Scheme in the Council’s Constitution, 
 

(2) specific delegation be given to the Director of Environment and 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

5 

Enforcement in the Officer Delegation Scheme that; 
 
i) The handling of complaints and remedial action in respect of high hedges 

under Part 8 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003, regulations and orders 
made under that Act, in accordance with procedures approved by the 
Council. 

ii) procedures, fees and resource allocation in respect of the implementation of 
Part 8 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003. 
 

Safety Committee 
 
Minor housekeeping amendments had been made to the Safety Committee Terms of 
Reference to make reference to the HR Manager and remove reference to the Chief 
Executive Officer as this post had been disestablished. 
 
Council Procedure Rules 
 
The Council Procedure Rules had been updated to include virtual meetings in view of the 
current Covid 19 Pandemic. 
 
Delegation Scheme 
 
The delegation scheme had been updated further to the disestablishment of the Chief 
Executive Officer post. 
 
Moved by Councillor James Watson and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that the updates be agreed and recommended to Council for approval. 

 
 (Governance Manager) 

 
 
STA7-20/21 COMPLAINTS UPDATE 

 
Committee considered a verbal update provided by the Monitoring Officer in relation to 
complaints received against Members. 
 
Ten complaints had been received so far in 2020.  Three had been concluded with no 
further action be taken.  Five were in relation to one parish council. 
 
A Member reiterated his previous comments from earlier in the meeting where he felt that 
details regarding how complaints had progressed and been handled should be published.  
The Monitoring Officer replied that investigations into complaints which were ongoing 
were not reported to Members as they could be requested to be part of a Hearing 
regarding a complaint.  In relation to publishing the conclusion of complaints, an annual 
report could be produced giving some detail.  However, data protection would need to be 
taken into consideration.  The Monitoring Officer referred to a discussion earlier in the 
meeting were Members had agreed that the Committee look at the detail of Devon and 
Cornwall Council’s published complaints. 
 
Moved by Councillor James Watson and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that the verbal update in relation to complaints against Members be noted. 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

6 

 
STA8-20/21 WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021 

 
Committee considered their work programme for 2020/21. 
 
Members were reminded that the work programme was a live document and could be 
added to or amended by Members at any time. 
 
A Member referred to previous discussions regarding future arrangements for co-opted 
Members of the Standards Committee from parish and town councils and also Member 
Champions, which had been put on hold but had since been further impacted on by the 
current Covid 19 pandemic.  The Member requested that these two items be included on 
the work programme to be considered at the September meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Monitoring Officer requested that future arrangements for co-opted Members of the 
Standards Committee from parish and town councils be considered later in the year with 
a view to being presented to Annual Council in 2021.  This was due to the virtual 
meetings of committees taking place until May 2021 and also so as not to disenfranchise 
any parish or town council Member who may not be able to take part virtually. 
 
Moved by Councillor Andrew Joesbury and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson 
RESOLVED that the work programme 2020/21 be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 14:25 hours. 


